

FILED
05-17-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2021AP2220

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ROBIN LAVANCE PERKINS,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM DECISION AND ORDER DENYING
MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT,
THE HONORABLE VALERIE BAILEY-RIHN, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

BEAUREGARD W. PATTERSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1102842

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-9488
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
pattersonbw@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
ARUGMENT	8
I. This Court should dismiss Perkins’s appeal because his opening brief does not comply with Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19(1) and (2).	8
II. Alternatively, the circuit court correctly concluded that Perkins had no reasonable prospect of success on the merits of the eviction.....	11
A. Standard of review.....	11
B. The circuit court correctly concluded that Perkins had no meritorious defense to the eviction judgment.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Keplin v. Hardware Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 24 Wis. 2d 319, 129 N.W.2d 321 (1964)	8
<i>Larry v. Harris</i> , 2007 WI App 132, 301 Wis. 2d 243, 733 N.W.2d 911, abrogated on different grounds, 2008 WI 81, 311 Wis. 2d 326, 752 N.W.2d 279	11, 12
<i>LeMere v. LeMere</i> , 2003 WI 67, 262 Wis. 2d 426, 663 N.W.2d 789.....	11
<i>Riley v. Town of Hamilton</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 582, 451 N.W.2d 454 (Ct. App. 1989).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Bons</i> , 2007 WI App 124, 301 Wis. 2d 227, 731 N.W.2d 367...	9, 10
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 2009 WI App 52, 317 Wis. 2d 515, 768 N.W.2d 46.....	9, 10
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	8
<i>State v. Shaffer</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 531, 292 N.W.2d 370 (Ct. App. 1980).....	10
<i>Tam v. Luk</i> , 154 Wis. 2d 282, 453 N.W.2d 158 (Ct. App. 1990).....	8
<i>Tufail v. Midwest Hosp., LLC</i> , 2013 WI 62, 348 Wis. 2d 631, 833 N.W.2d 586.....	5, 11, 12
<i>Waushara Cnty. v. Graf</i> , 166 Wis. 2d 442, 480 N.W.2d 16 (1992)	10

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 806.07	6, 13
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19(1).....	5, <i>passim</i>

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19(1)(a)	8
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19(1)(c)–(d)	8
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19(1)(e)	8, 9, 10
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19(2).....	5, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19(2)(a)	9
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(1)(a)	6
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.83(2).....	8, 9, 10
